– Continues to build portfolio equity value

while generating net proceeds

– Allows for reduction of HoldCo capital

requirements to fund M&A

– Reinvestment of proceeds to grow CAFD

Optimizing Portfolio to Create $160M of Incremental Liquidity

$636

$725  $0  ($67)

$1,294

Cash on Hand
as of 9/30/2015

Current
Revolver

Draw on Revolver as of
9/30/2015

Letter of
Credit

Liquidity as of 9/30/2015

Liquidity of $1.3B as of September 30, 2015

1

$M, unless otherwise noted

16

 Ending 3Q liquidity of $1.3B

– Pro forma for UK refinancing: $796M cash on hand and $1.45B of liquidity

– Cash and liquidity earmarked to fund M&A obligations

 Executed amendment on August 11, 2015 to allow revolver upsize of up to $1.0B

2

1. Excludes short-term restricted cash of ~$90M.
2. Revolver draws subject to leverage tests and other conditions.

TERP Pro Forma Capital Structure

17

1. Excludes restricted cash.
2. $725M of total capacity less $67M of Letter of Credit (counted against availability but excluded from debt calculations).
3. Represents incremental 2016 debt service on UK project debt.

  Standalone 9/30/15
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma 9/30/15

Unrestricted Cash   636   160   796

Undrawn Revolver Capacity   658 -   658

Liquidity Available (Cash & Revolver)   $1,294   $160   $1,454

Short-Term UK Project Debt   271   (271)   -

Senior Notes due 2023 & 2025   1,250   -   1,250

Permanent Project Debt   830   475   1,305

Gross Permanent Debt, Consolidated (Adjusted)   $2,080  $475   $2,555

Net Debt, Consolidated (Adjusted)   1,444   315   1,759

Net HoldCo Debt, (Adjusted)   614   (160)   454

EBITDA (2016 Run-rate 9/30/15 Portfolio)   $397   -   $397

CFADS (HoldCo, 2016 Run-rate 9/30/15 Portfolio)   295   (19)   276

Credit Metrics

Net Debt (Adjusted) / EBITDA 3.6x   4.4x

Net Holdco Debt (Adjusted) / CFADS 2.1x   1.6x

1

2

3

$M, unless otherwise noted

Definitions and Calculations:
CFADS: CAFD before HoldCo debt service payments.
Short-Term UK Project Debt: Represents construction financing and financing lease obligations. Excluded from adjusted debt calculations for credit metric purposes.
Gross Permanent Debt, Consolidated (Adjusted): Sum of Senior Notes and Permanent Project Debt (excludes Short-Term UK Project Debt).
Net Debt, Consolidated (Adjusted): Gross Permanent Debt, Consolidated (Adjusted) less Unrestricted Cash